


There were five approved change orders for this project resulting in a net increase of
$10,461.25 to the construction contract, or 2.0% over the awarded amount. The first
change order balanced the line items in Division A {Leavenworth, Thornton, and Lexington
Green Basins), at a decreased cost of $28,810.50. The second change order added
drainage improvements to Taft Road and Fuerst Park, at an increased amount of $28,636.
The third change order added drainage improvements and concrete replacement along
Galway Drive (near Connemara Drive) at an increased cost of $22,426. The fourth
change order balanced all line items in Division B (Brookfarm Park Streambank
Stabilization) at a decreased amount of $13,851.25. The fifth and final change order
balanced all line items associated with the Taft Road and Fuerst Park drainage
improvements in the increased amount of $2,061.00. The approved change orders
resulted in a final contract price of $547,657.75.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. for the
2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements program in the amount of $49,262.89.

1/2|Y| N 112 |Y|N
Mayor Gait Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Staudi Council Member Mutch
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Fischer




:’\jq; .

bos -

:
P

(WY A ‘l ! © a :
O )

,\{ Leavenworth Regional = o ¥
) Detention Basin a

L[

Park and Neighborhood

Brookfarm

—[ Connector Pathway 1
[ 0 YT i
1
= *

l g.v j ) [

Q_f Thornton Regional Detention Basin C |
and Residential Pathway Gaps . f
o~ o

: ==Y N =
o—1|

Mile]Rd

Lexington Green Regional |
\\ Detention Basin \O :’ Ingersol Creek Streambank
@ L LN =% % (5/ Stabilization
m@ T =

| I i I

prafjRdl
U

T

=<

®

o

(e,

| —

L

6300 Lee BeGole Drive



White Pines/Whitehall Sidewalk Gaps

(Constructed with Thornton Basin Improvements)

Location Map

afiieyeii

Home Under
Construction
%’@
Home Under
Construction
5~
N 0T NQ
4 e :
- 00D »
Map Legend

Proposed Sidewalk ED—— 0 0 .. 0 00




Ao

pogposs

Sunnybrookytn!

) SENNRS
%)
©
S

N
SIDEWALK GAP

J@R




Location Map
Pathway and Streambank Work at Brookfarm Park

Maude;FealCing

Brookfarm Park
Pathway

Neighborhood Connector
Pathway

Ingersol Creek \\

Streambank Stabilization |

Map Author: Brian Coburn
Date: 2/4/13

\FI’:rJi?on: #: C it ! Of OVi

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services
26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE cityofnovi.org

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official o primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate 120 180 240
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132 .
of 1970 as amended. Pleased contact the City GIS Manager to Linch = 158 feet
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

Feet




Photos of Completed Project

Streambank stabilization along Ingersol Creek

New neighborhood connector pathway connecting Ripple Creek to Village Oaks School



Brookfarm Park Pathway along Ingersol Creek looking toward Willowbrook Drive from the pedestrian
bridge.

Improved outlet control and maintenance access at Leavenworth Regional Detention Basin.

New outlet control for Lexington Green Regional Detention Basin



New outlet control and overflow for Thornton Creek Regional Detention Basin

Improve maintenance access road for Thornton Creek Regional Detention Basin



JIRISI]

JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC

34405 W. Twelve Mile Road, Suite 200 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331-5627
Phone: 248.489.4100 | Fax: 248.489.1726

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela . .
esaarela@jrsilaw.com www.johnsonrosati,.com

September 16, 2013

Victor Cardenas

Assistant City Manager/Interim Finance Director
CITY OF NOVI

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, MI 48375

RE: 2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements
Verdeterre Contracting, Inc.

Dear Mr, Cardenas: ‘

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents for the 2012 Regional
Stormwater Improvements Project:

Application for Final Payment
- Contractor’s Sworn Statement
Maintenance and Guarantee Bond Rider
Waivers of Lien

Consent of Surety

miprn e

The closing documents appear to be in order subject to approval of the Application by City
Staff.

If you have any guestions regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Very truly yeurs,

Jo[j@féosm, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C.
i //

()

*g abe {ty’]ggdla’saarela

/'x,
EKS /

Jaat R

FARMINGTON BHILLS ] LANSING | MARSHALL



Victor Cardenas
CITY OF NOVI
September 16, 2013
Page 2

Enclosures
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures)
Clay Pearson, City Manager (w/Enclosures)
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator (w/Enclosures)
(w/Enclosures)
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures)






CITY OF NOVI

263080 Lee BeGele Dr.
Novi, Michigen 48375
Tel: {298) 347-0454
Fax: {248) 7355559

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT

PROJECT: 2012 Regional Stor |mpro HOVI PROJECT RO.: PAYMENT HO.: B {FINAL}
DWNER: Chy of Now ENGINEER: CHM Inc. CONTRACTOR: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc.
45175 W, Ten Mile Roag 000 Plymowth Road 2618 Hannan Aoad
Naovi, Michugan 48375 Livonia, Michigan 48150 Camon, Michigan 48188
CONTRACT AMDAINT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETON DATE DATES OF ESTIMATE
ORIGINAL; 5 537,196,530 ORIGINAL: Novermnber 8, 2012 FROM: December 13, 2012
REVISEL: 3 547,657.75 REVISED: TO:
SECTYON 1. COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
GONTAACT FTEMS (Onieal; CONTRAGT ITEWS |Reviseq) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
Lkt Cuantiy Costiliniy Todal Am) Ouandiy CosvUni Toral Art Chuamiy Arount ) ngm'y A gurt 5
co 35 3 61200 | 5 22.140.00 21.50 3 61500 | & 13,228.50 21.50 5 13,222.50 100%
) 3B |$ B1500[$  2214000| 3 |5 &1500)% 22.120.00 1425 |§ Br637S|  40%
o 2 3 1500 & 1.230.00 2 £l E1500 | § 1.330.00 0.50 3 307.50 25%
cD 7 k1 S150018 4.305.00 7 £ 515008 4.305.00 150 5 §22 50 21%
co 3 5 1500 | § 1.845.00 200 s 1.230.00 £7%
oo 2 5 61500 | & 1.230.00 150 $ §22.50 75%
D 3 § E15.00 | 8 1,845.00 250 -] 1,537.50 2%
LEAVENWORTH - THORNTON - LEXINGTOM GREEN BASING (210-211.00-865.687)
1 |Mobihzaioe, Max, LS 1 § 1538000 |5 15.380.00 1 $ 1538000 | 3 12.280.00 1.00 5 15.380.00 100%
0.00
3 |Erosion Conilrol, Inket Filler Ea i 5 11000 | § 11000 1 ) 11000 | 3 110.00 1.0 3 110.60 1000
4 |Dr Strociare, Rem Ea 1 $ 50000 | $ 500.00 1 3 50000 | § 500.00 1.00 5 500.00 100°%
5 ISewef Rem, Less than 24 irch Fi ik} 3 2100 § 1.155.00 22 S 2100 | 3% 462.00 22.00 5 452.00 1008
& |Sewer. Rem, 24 mch to 48 inch Fl 12 $ A B 465.00 -} 5 3000|5% 31200 8.00 % 200 100°%
7 |Guamrl, Rem A 52 3 18001 3§ §36.00 34 ] 18001 8 978.00 S4.00 3 G700 100%
8 |Masonry and Conc Strsclure, Bem Cyd 1 3 1,54000 | 5 1.540.00 1 § 1540008 1.155.80 0.75 5 1.155.00 100%
3 |Subg Ungereulting. Type I Cyd 86 $ 5400158 3.564.00 3 5400 | § 0.00
10 _[Station Grading. Foadway Sia 9.6 $ 3600005 34.560.00 8.70 §  3.60000 |8 31,320.00 870 5 31.320.00 100%
11 IBoui:lerA Felocale Ea ] E) 87008 £22.00 & 5 8700} 5 S22.00 6.00 ] 522,00 00
12 IEXphralery Exca_yition Ea 3 3 1,140.00 | & 3,420.00 5 114000 | % : 0.00
12 [grosion Central, Gravel Access Appraach Ea 1 5 32200 3.220.00 1 5 3220008 322000 1.00 5 3.220.00 100%
14 |Frosine Contrl. Silt Fence Ft 1514 5 20. - 3.028.00 1820 5 20018 3.640.00 1820.00 | § 3.640.00 100r%:
15 [Tree Feoge, Prolection Ft 173 5 35008 B05.50 52 g 35013 217.00 62,00 ] 217.00 100
16 |Emsion Contrpl, Check Dam, Stone, Modied Syd 13 3 300 % 583,00 23 3 AT001 S Fi5.00 25.00 5 77500 10%
17 [Aggregate Base, Girch Syo 1740 ) FOO|S 1218000 1387 5 JR0|SE 2.709.00 1387.00 | % 9.705.00 100%
18 |Cbv End Sect, Conc, 42 vch Ea 1 3 260000 |5 2.600.00 5 28000015 - .00
18 [Culky End Sect, Melal, 12 inch Ea 2 § 200001 % 400.00 2 g 2000018 A00.00 2400 5 40010 100%
2 [Cabe, &1 A, CBP_ 12 inch Fl 54 S 2500 | & 1 47500 55 % 26500 | 8 1 375.00 5500 |5 1.375.00 100%
21 |Cul End Sect, Resel, 42 inch Ea 1 3 1.14000 | % 1.140.00 1 5 114000 | & 570.00 0.50 5 570.00 100%
22 [Slruclure, Adj Ea 1 5 B50.00 | 5 B650.00 b BS0.00 | § 0.00
23 [Tharnion Betention Basin, 10 Year Structes LS 1 5 2267000 % 22 670.00 1 § 22AV000|S 22.670.00 1.00 5 22.670.00 100%
24 horolen Detentior Basm, 100 Year Stracture LS 1 § 1890000 |8 12,900.00 1 5 18900.001% 18.800.00 1.00 $ 18.900.00 100%
TOTAL THIS SHEET g 129.612.50 % 112.209.00 E] s 112208.00 100%



CITY OQF NOVI 26300 Lee BeGole Dr.

Novi, Michigan 28375
Tal: (248) J47-0454
Fax: {248) 735-5659

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT

FROJECT: 2012 Regianal Stormmaater Improvements NOVI FROJECT NO.: FAYMENT NO.: 8 (FINAL}
_SECTION 1. COST OF COMFLETED WORK 1O DATE
CONTRACT ITEMS (Criginal] CONTRACT ITEMS |Rawsen) THIS PEAICD TOTAL TO BATE
em
Mo Doyt ol (mm Linit CQuartmy Cesynit Taval A Cranty CogtUnt Tota At Chuantity Al % Tuaniry Amaun %
Lexmglon Green Delertion Base, 10 Year
25 IStruciure, Medification LS 1 $ 1686500 | % 16,665.00 1 $ 1666500 | & 15, 665.00 1.00 ) 16.665.00 100%
ILeaveanh Sedimentation Basin, Oullel
26 |Siruclure Modicanos LS 1 13 3.900.00 | 5 3,900.00 1 § 350000 )% 3,500.00 1.00 5 3.800.00 100%
a7 |Tud Pavers Syd 1454 3 43.00 ) 5 52,952 00 1220 ] 4300 | & 52,450.00 1220.00 | § 52 480.00 100%
|S|dewaﬁ(. Cone, 5 inch, Mogdbed Sit 120 5 g0 (5 720.00 150 g 800 |5 &00.00 0000 | & &00.00 100%
28 |Sigr, "No Mow" Ea 14 5 17500 | § 2.450.00 11 3 17500 | & 1.935.00 oo |8 1.925.00 100%
30 |Fprap Heany Syd 38 5 3400 | % 1.292.00 i) 3 340015 1,.292.00 38.00 5 1.292.00 100%
31 [Thupa occidantals “Aumes’, #5 ol Ea 2 5 28500 |8 57000 B S 28500 1% 3,710.00 &00 ] 1.710.00 100%
32 |Sprinkler Ling Fi 130 3 9001 % 90000 &0 5 0015 540,00 60.00 5 540.00 100%
33 |Sprirkder Head, Remove and Beset Ea 10 3 7500 S 7000 10 5 5Ll & 750.00 10.00 5 750,00 100%
34 |Sprinkier Hoad, Beplace Ea 5 % 10000 5 500.00 3 100.00 .00
35 |Sprinkler Valve, Rewcate and or Replace Ea 5 3 ool & 550.00 S 110.00 f.00
36 |Maintainirg Pond ard Stream Flow. Thotalan LE 1 ) 7080001 % 7.950.00 1 F 70600065 7.960.00 1.00 3 7.960.00 100%
Maintzimng Pord and Siream Flow, Lexingtan
¥ (Green LS 1 5 485000 | & 4.850.00 1 $ 485000 |3 4.B50.00 1.00 % 4.850.00 100%
Mairtaimng Pand and Siream Flow,
38 |Leaverworth LS 1 § 485000 |% 4.850.00 1 §  483000}S 4.850.00 1.00 3 _A.B50.00 100%
39 JAudw Video Survey L 1 5 4.470.00 | 8 4,470.00 1 3 447000 | % 4.470.00 1.00 5 4,471.00 100%
|BRCOKFARM PARK STREAMEANK ENG AND CONST - 210-211.00-B55.510 0.00
40 |Chearing Agre {4.72 § 420000 | 5 10,224 00 172 5 1420000 |8 10.224.00 072 % 10,224.00 100%
41 |Tree Remaval Ez ¥ § SO0 | % 3.500.00 2.00 5 5000018 1.000.60 200 3 1.000.00 100%
42 |Cross Vare Ea 1 $ 5250003 9.250.00 1 S 92300 |s 9.250.00 1.00 5 §.250.00 100%
43 005
45 |Detan A, Bouldar Toe P ' Ft 200 $ 15600 | 5 21,200.00 176 ] 15600 | 8 27.456.00 17600 | § 27.456.00 100%
46 |Detail B. Coir Block Bank Stabilization Ft 45 3 11000 | 5 9.060.00 ) 110.00 0.00
47 |Detail C, Coir Block Bank Stabitzalion Ft 415 & G800 | 5 40 670.00 547 5 93001 % 43.806.00 44700 |8 43,806.00 100%%
Detan D, Cor Biock Bark Stabikzalion wilh
48 |Bankiub Shell Fl 755 k3 11000 | § 83.050.00 412 5 11040 | & 85.320.00 1200 | § £3,320.00 100
48 |Woody Debiig Removal Ea 4 ) g2000 | & 3.280.00 4 3 820.00 | & A,280.00 4.00 § 3,280.00 100%
=0 |Erd Secton Protection Ea 3 ] 440.00 | § 1.320.00 2 3 440,00 | 5 BEO.0D 200 ] 88000 105%:
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 3 200.533.00 § 28718800 ] § 87 1848.00
TOTAL FROM OTIICR 3IEET 3 2R 61250 3 1220900 & 3 11£.205.00
SUBTOTAL 8 430,545 50 L3 399,387.00 5 s 399,397.00



CITY OF NOVI 26300 Loe BeGole Dr.

MNaovi, Michigan 48375
Tel: {245) 347-0¢54
Fax: {248) 735-5659

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT

PROJECT: 2012 Regigna!l Stormwarer |mprovements NOYI PROJECT RO.: PAYMENT ND.; B {FINAL}
SECTION 1, COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE
COMTRAACT [TEWS [Drginal) CONTRACT ITEMS (Fewsed| THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
om
Ng. Description af fiem Lnit Cuantity CostLnit Tatal Amt Sryinmty CosyUnt Total At Chirtity ALt % Cruariy Ao B
54 |Seceer Field Earthwork Cyd 1273 B 2600 | 8 26.917.00 1273 5 2900 | & 6.9 7.00 127300 | 8 3691700 1%
55 _|Tree Fersa, Prolecton al 457 g 33015 1.594.50 411 g 350158 1.438.50 AN0D 1§ 1.438.50 100%
56 |Erosior Contenl, Cheek Cam, Sione, Madiled Syd 3 5 31008 2r9.00 & 5 3001 E 124,00 400 % 124.00 100%
Bishop Detention Basin, 10 Year Struciure,
53  [Moddication LS 1 3 9.52000 1 % 9,520.00 1 5 952000 |8 9.520.00 1.00 5 9.520.060 100%%
64 JRmprap, Heavy §zd 1 5 3500 | & 35,00 a4 3 3500 | & 1.540.00 44.00 5 1.540.00 100%
SRO0KFARM PARK PATHWAY - 208-631.00-374.060 0.00
.00
&3 |Sidcwal<. Cone. 4 inch. hodified Sit 3944 F 3101 % 12,2540 2956 5 3105 9.163.60 2955.006 | § 9.163.60 10(%a
85 |Cu nerete Surcharge St _4336.50 |§ 100 (8 4.336.50 433650 | 8 4.336.50 10M%
NC#Z AND White Pines Pathway - 204-204.00-974.429 Q.00
0.00
44 |Frosian Conteol, bniet Piller Eg H] 3 11000 | § 55,00 5 1000 | § .00
51  [Pavl, Rem Sy 80 $ Foo|s 561,00 3 5 F00| 8 17.50 2.50 & 17.50 100%
52  |Sidewalk, Aem Syt 29 5 13.00 | § aT7.00 a2 ] 1300 | & 416.00 3200 El 416,00 100%
. Sudewalk Sta 9.70 5 FOO00 | $ 5.790.00 13.80 5 F00.00 | 5 5.730.00 13.80 $ §.730.00 100%
Dr Slructure, 48 inch dia Ea 1 k] 1.880.00 | & 1.880.00 1 ] 1,880,001 5 1,880.00 100 3 1.860.00 100%
58  |Struclure, Ad} Ea 7 3 35060 | & 2.450.00 1 F 35000 § AEL.00 1.00 5 250,00 100%
Cong Pavt with Inlegral Curb, Monrein!, 8 inch Syd 8o 5 59.00 | B 4, 720.00 2.0 5 5800 )% 147,50 250 3 14750 100%
61 [Swlewalk Conc. 8 inch. Moditcg Sit 26 3 350|5 336.00 3 3.50 | & 0.00 $
62 lSvdewalk Ramp, Cone, 8 nih, A fied St 102 ] 650 |58 GE.00 44 5 6.50 | § 286.00 44,00 3 286.00 100%
£3  {Swlowak, Conc. 4 inch. Modified Sit 2951 5 310 |5 272.74B90 | 821650 |5 31015 19.271.15 £21650 | § 1927115 1009
Galway 208-691.00-574.050
1 |M0bliizali0n, North Side LS 1 3 64000 | § 54000 1.00 % 540.00 100%
2 |Sawcul Zaising Spiway LS 1 5 23000 | & 230.00 1.00 5 230.00 100%
3 |Remove Ex. Aip-Rap/Excavate & Grade LS 1 S 18E000 |5 1.830.00 1.00 & 1.840.00 104
4 |12 CMP LF 73 il 380013 2.964.00 76.00 g 2.964.00 100%
5 |18 CMP LF 40 & 0615 1.760.00 40.00 g 1.760.00 100Ma
6 |4'irlet over Ex. 18" CMP Ea 1 §  23%000|5 2.370.00 1.00 = 2.370.00 100%
7 __|North Side - 3° Tapsod, Seed & Mukh LS 1 kil 1.190.00 1 § 1.140.00 1.00 3 1.145.00 1002
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 5 106 ,651.00 5 106,121.75 & % 106,121.73
TATAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 5 430,545.50 5 495,397.00 $ ) 399,297.00
SUBTOTAL 5 53718650 5  SD5.518.75 5 $ 50551875



CITY OF NOVI

26300 Lee BaGale Dr.

Navi, Michigan 48375
Tel: {248) 247-0454
Fax: {243) TA5-5659
APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT
PROJECT: WOV PROJECT NO-: PAYMENT NOC.: B (FIMAL)
SECTION 1. COST OF COMPLETER WORK TO DATE
CONTRACT FTEVS (Onglral) CONTRACT [TEMS {Revised) THIS PERIOD TOTAL TO DATE
ker
ha. Descrgmon of hom 1Mt Charinty Costntt Tatal A Ouarniity oy ing Total Arht {duarmty Arianmt % Chyanitty Aot %
8 |New Rp Rap - Norh Side SY &0 5 24001 8 1,440.00 60.00 5 1.440.00 100%
9 |Metvlzation, South Side LS 1 5 S40.00 | 5 £40.00 1.00 $ GAD.[H) 100%,
1D |SawcalRemove Ex. Corc. Cut i 94 5 1400 | § 1,36.00 34.00 b 13600 100%
11 |Pioar Hew 2 = 25 Comcrele Spilkway il 94 5 A 3,786.00 9400 $ 318600 100%
12 1 x 247l Repair Ll ] 5 9500 | 5 750.00 .00 S 760.00 100%
13 jErcavate Swale L 50 1) 3B00] 5 1,750.00 20.00 3 1.750.00 100
14 th Side. 3" Topsoil, Sced & Mukch LS 1 5 114000 | § 1.140.00 1.06 3 1141100 1007%
15 |penw Frp-Fiap - Soulh Swse Sy 0 [s  zamo|s 1.200.00 50.00 |5 1.200.00 100%
[Tt Ruad (GLAR10-211.00-672.000)
1w LS 1 % B640.00 | § 640.00 1.00 3 640.00 100%
2 jAggregate Base. £ Limeslone Sy 4 5 2200 | 8 £82.00 31.00 3z BR2.00 100%
3 4" Concrele Sdnwak =il 280 3 13001 5 3.640.00 5500 T15.00 20% 20000 | S 3,640.00 100%
4 |24" CSP Culven] L! 20 5 4000 | § BO0.00 20,00 3 800.00 100%
5 {24 CSP End Section Ea 1 3 350,00 | & 350,00 1.00 5 25000 100%
& |Special Backiil (MDOT Class H)_ u s 30.00| 8 300.00 1000 |8 300.00 100%
7 |Bemeove Swdewal &t 280 $ 4001% 1.120.00 55.00 220,00 20% 28000 |8 132000 100%:
B |Remove 24" CSP End Secion Ed 1 g 22500 | 5 225.00 1.00 5 225.00 100%
9 |2 Topsoiing. Seeding & Mutching LS 1 5 2200005 2,200.00 1.00 5 2.200.00 100%s
10 |a" PVC SDR35 LI 26 El 1500 [ § 390,00 .00 90.00 2% 26.00 3 380.00 100%
Fuerst Park (GLF206-591.00-574.050)
1 |Mebilizalion LS 1 = G950.00 | § 260.00 1.00 3 G60.00 100%
2 |Agoregale Base, B Limestore Sy 10 200 | % 220.00 10.00 5 22060 1%
3 |4"Conc, Selewalk 21" Brushed Edge Sl &0 4600 | § 2.760.00 .00 1.380.00 50% 0.00 $ 2.760.00 100%
4 |4' Diameter Drainage Strusture Ea 1 5 2255008 2.255.00 1.00 5 2.255.00 1007%
3 2" 8CP Class IV Lt 275 3 25001 5 7.150.00 27500 |5 7.150.00 100%
& |Tap Exislng Dramage Structure Ea 1 3 20006 | § 00.00 1.00 $ 90018 100%
7 [Special Backkl (WDOT Class I L 20 $ 3000 ([ § G00.00 20.00 $ B00.00 %!
& |FHemove Sidewalk B a0 3 12.00 | % 1.080.00 60.00 J20.00 67 90.00 ] 1.080.00 100%
8 |Remove 12" RCP End Seclior Ea 1 k) 22500 | 8 225,08 1.00 5 225.00 100%
10 |3 Topsoiling, Seading & Mulching L3 1 5 420000 (3% 4. 200.00 1.00 3 4,200.00 100%
TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET ¥ 42,139.00 3,125.00 3 42.135.00
TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 3 537.196.50 ] 505.518.75% % 50551075
SUBTOTAL § 53718650 §  54TE5775 312500 3 547.657.75 m



I'Y FNOVI

26300 Lee BeGole Dr.
Novi, Michigan 43375
Tel: (248) 347-0454
Fax: (245 715-565%

Saction 2.
PROJECT:

Or ol Comract Amount:

Change Orders:

Adjastad Contract Amourt (o Dste:
Total Cost of Work Performed 1o Dete:

BN  ctameges
Lesvonwteth-Thormon-Lexmmgton Gra:
EBrookfarm Pars <treambenk Eng/Cons
Bropldarm Pal wtheray

NCE2 and Whin: rines Patheay
Gy

Tah Read

Fuerst Park

2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements

Ta D=
To D

- R
-

This Pay

Tl Aol Exmad of Cormract snd Extrs Work to Date:

WINUS LD.'s:

Surgiadal:

WMUE Amount of Previous Paymemis:

# of days over=
S amour/dey =

15 2638520
2s TETTTI
38 85.505.45
as 13,18635
53 1TE, 02573
63 62,631.28
7S 26,193.40
BALANCE DUE THIS PAY NT:

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT

NOV1 FROJECT NO.2

$ 597,196.50
3 10,461.25
3 54765775
$ 547,657.75
s -

s .

§ 13,376.26
$ 922.50
% 2,382.50
$ €15.00
$ 307.50
$ 307.50
Add CD $ 1891125
$ 566,569.00
S

$ 566,563.00
3 517,306.11

1B 49,262.89 |

PAYMENT HO.: 8 (FINAL)
CHANGE ORDERS
No. Date Ampym
1 Noverber 5. 2012 $ {28,810.501
2 Warch 7. 3013 § 258,636.00
4 revised January 10, 2013 ¥ 22.426.00
4 Decemper 37, 2012 % {13.851.25)
5 vay 30, 2012 % 2,061.00
Jarngary G, 1900 & -
Jaruary 0, 1900 ] -
Jaryary 0, 1900 H -
anuary 0. 1900 -
Jaresary ©, 1904
ruary 0. 1500
Jamyary G, 1800 -
Jarmrary £, 1900
Jarmpary O, 19C0 - -
TOTAL: § 10,351.25
Days Fiermnaining
|_Category Allowed Days Used Days
Leavermort-Thoron_Lexingmon Green 21.50 21.50 0.00
Park EreyCarst 36.00 14.26 21.75
Emnokfarm Pk Patmay 2.00 0.50 1.50
NE#2 and White Pirss Patmay 7.00 1,50 5,50
Galway 3.00 2.00 1.00
|Teh Roas 2.00 1.50 0.50
Fuerst Perk, .00 250 0.5
Total:] 7450 43.75 30.75




+ ' 25300 Les BeGolke Dr.
,ITY NOVI Movi, Michigan 48375
Tel: (248) 3470454
Fax: (248) 735-5659
“Section 3.
APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT
PROJECT: 20 2 Regional Slorimaater Improverents HOVI FROJECT NO.: FAYMENT NO.: 8 (FINALY

The ,—-rsignad COMTRACTOR cenfies that: (1} Any previous progress paymenss recehed from
oWt on amourn of Work, done under the Comract refered 1o abirre have been applied o discharge
in hall all chligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications
for Payment, (2) titke 1o all Work, mareriats, and egqupment incorporated in said Work of otherwse
listed in or coverad by this Application for Payment will pass o OWNER at time of paymen kree and
clear of &l leirs, claims, searity imerest, and encumberences (except suth as are covered by Bond
acceptehie o OWNEHR indemntying CWMNER against any such lein, claim security inperesl, or
encumberence); and () all Work covered by tis Application for Paymem is in ascordance with

e Comract Docurmens and not defectiva as thar term is defined in the Commact Docume s,

1-74-13

Payment of the above AMOUNT DIJE THIS APPLICATION

CITY,

Verd ing Date:
Conira Compa
(N P
Contractar Autherized Signanme
By Swetr A.Tecol
it Marme:
OHM Advistrs Date:

By:  BryanDage
Print Name

is recommended,
a rd
\

By: Aaron J. Staup, Consvé:(ion Engi!eering Caordinarr

e 8[5]13

By: Bnan Cobum, PE., Engineering Manager

Dated:




CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

The general contractor must execute this Swom Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall
on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, finns, or corporations engaged by the
General Contraclor to furnish services,

The examining altorney shait verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments.
STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Wayne

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on cath deposes and says that {s}he is the

President of the Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. \
(Title} {Firm MName)

the contractor employed by the City of Novi ta furnish labor and malerials for the

2012 Regional Stormwater Improvements

{Descriplion of Improvement)

located at: Novi, Michigan

The tolal amount of the coniracl is $547,657.75 of which | have received payment of

$517,306.10 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the
undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firn, or
caorparation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or malerials furnished with reqpect to said
premises; that as of this date, all work {o be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned
or any suppliers or subcentractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in
the Schedule B of this Sworn Stalement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according
to the plans and specifications.

The undersigned furlher states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due cr to become due to any person for
services, equipment, material, [abor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said wark
other than {he stated on Schedule B. There are na chattel mortgages, personal property leases,
conditional sale coniracts or any other agreements given are now autstanding as to nay fixtures,
equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correcl, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally,
Furthermore, there is na claim, silhar legal ar equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers.

Page 10of 3



Signed this  25th day of June 2013

Name: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc.
-y (individual/corporation/partnership)
VA
s .
By\__#/ . cp it s Attest: AL
Citis Blard  (Te) D score el (Te) psgeor anaze
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ~ 25th day of June , 20
Notary Public: /QA»% @Q\
V LY

NOTARY SEAL

13

CAROL J. FILEY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF My
v cxxung%mvm
SCTIG I COUNTY O | 19126, 2014
Wﬂq/\e

Page 2 of 3




SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

e O P T B T FRTTCOTTE PP ErFTeOT CCTTITETEtTve
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to
Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due

BENS
Landscaping Materials $1,225.00 $1,225.00 $0.00 $0.00
S eNCaS
Construction ) .
Video Services Video Services $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00
Cougar
Contracting, Inc. Sub $800.00 $800.00 $0.00 $0.00
Hanes Geo Materials $78,815.18|  $78,815.18 $0.00 $0.00
Components
HD Supply Materials $4,492.80 $4,492.80 $0.00 $0.00
HESCO Materials $3,518.14 $3,518.14 $0.00 $0.00
Jensen Bridge Materials $19,535.56 $19,535.56 $0.00 $0.00
Lou's Transport  {Trucking $8,569.71 $8,569.71 $0.00 $0.00
Mack Industries  |Materials $1,255.04 $1,255.04 $0.00 $0.00
Nativescape Materials $450.00 $450.00 $0.00 $0.00
Niswander Materials $179.01 $179.01 $0.00 $0.00
Environmental ' ’ ’ '
INOrern
HardScape Materials $11,930.39 $11,930.39 $0.00 $0.00
Sunnly
Superior Materials |Materials $3,760.88 $3,760.88 $0.00 $0.00
Timmer
Construction Sub $11,470.79 $11,470.79 $0.00 $0.00
TKMS Ltd Trucking $10,583.18 $10,583.18 $0.00 $0.00
Etna Supply Co. [Materials $1,703.42 $1,703.42 $0.00 $0.00
GM & Sons Materials $19,713.00 $19,713.00 $0.00 $0.00
Reliable
Landscaping Sub $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Verdeterre -
Pyroll/Ovrhd/Profit $356,155.65)  $327,804.00 $0.00 $30,351.65

TOTALS $547,657.75 $517,306.10 $0.00 $30,351.65

RECAPITULATION



Amount of Original Contract: $537,196.50 Work Completed to Date: $547,657.75

Plus: Extras to Contract: $10,461.25 Less: Total Retainage: $0.00
Total: Contract plus Extras: $547,657.75 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $517,306.10
Less: Credits to Contract: Less: Amount of this Request: $30,351.65
Total: Adjusted Contract: $547,657.75 Total Balance Due: $0.00

Page 3 of 3



Ejb@?‘i y BoND NUMBER 601031876

SURETY OWNER [:]
CONSENT OF SURETY ARCHITECT ]
TO FINAL PAYMENT CONTRACTOR []
Conforms with the American Institute of SURETY ]
Architects, AIA Document G707 OTHER [:]
TO OWNER:  City of Novi ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.:
(Nante and address)
26300 lee BE Gole Dr,
CONTRACT FOR:
Novi, MI. 48375
PROJECT: 2012 Regional Stormwater System CONTRACT DATED:
(Name and address) [mprovements June 4, 2012
In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the
(Insert name and address of Surety)
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
, SURETY,

on bond of
(Insert name and address of Contractor)

Verdeterre Contracting, Inc
2618 Hannan Road

Canton, Mi. 48188
, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety of any

of'its obligations to
(Insert name and address of Owner)

City of Novi
26300 lee BE Gole Dr.
Novi, MI. 48375

, OWNER,

as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: June 26, 2013

(Insert inwriting the month followed by the numeric date and year,)

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

(Sw'e‘ﬁw
iy Dol b
Py i AL

Attest: k(*L‘if/g;mture of athorized representative)

Chris Namyslowski, Attorney-in-Fact
(Printed name and fitle)




POWER OF ATTORNEY Agency Name:
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Principal: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc .
Autumn Associates

Ageni Code: 210023

Obligee: City of Novi
Bond Number: 601031876

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Hampshire Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by
Article IV, Section 12 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Curtis S. Rager, Sandra
Wonderly, Chris Namyslowski of FARMINGTN HLS , Michigan its true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(ies)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf
as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the

payment of notes and interest thereon.

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they
had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of said Company at their administrative offices in Keene, NH, in their own proper persons. The
authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attomey(ies)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal
of said Company this 1st day of December, 2012,

Gregory W. Davenport  Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KING

On this 1st day of December, 2012 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Washington, in and for the County of King, duly commissioned and qualified, came
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed
the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that
the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the

said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Seattle, State of Washington, the day and year first above written.
Notary Public in and for County of King, State of Washington
My Commission expires December 9, 2013

n, A
", w
gt

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article IV, Section 12 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

ARTICLE 1V - Officers: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or President

may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all
undertakings, bond, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full
power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments
shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary.

Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President
or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of

directors of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company effective on the 15t day of February, 2011:

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney
issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Company
and the above resolution of their Board of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Company this 26 day of June, 2013

Al

David M. Carey Assis.tant Secretary



CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MICHIGAN )

SS.
COUNTY OF WAYNE )
The undersigned, “Pristophgs, B, rEpr¥8nts that on June 4, 2013 he (it)
was awarded a contract by City of Novi hereinafter called the Owner, to
Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. in accordance with the terms and conditions of Contract

No. N/a , and the undersigned further represents that the subject work has now been
accomplished and the said contract has now been completed.

The undersigned hereby warrants and certifies that all of his (its) indebtedness arising by reason of said
contract has been fully or satisfactorily secured, and that ali claims from subcontractors and others for
labor and material used in accomplishing the said project, as weil as all other claims arising from
performance of said contract, have been fully paid or satisfactorily secured. The undersigned further
agrees that if any such claim should hereafter arise, he (it) shall assume responsibility for same
immedtately upon request to do so by the Qwner.

The undersigned, for a valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does further
hereby waive, release and relinquish any and all claims or right of {len which the undersigned now has or
may hereafter acquire upon the subjeci premises for labor and material used in accomplishing said
project owned by the Qwner.

This affidavit is freely and voluntarily given with full knowledge of the facts on this 25th day
June
of 2013,
RE: 2012 Regional Stormwater System Verdeterre Contracting, Irc.
Tmprovements PR
Contract
President
Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public

in and for Wayne County, Michigan, on
this _ 25th  dayof June 2013, @‘W

Notary Public: v 7
o Y 22014
My Commission expires:
CAROL ), R EY
, AYNE
1Y COM EXPIRES
“CTING IN COUNTY p- Ao 20,2014
Wiypg

CA-1



= T1/30/2012 03:01 FAX 248 488 0013 Bells Landscape [@ooco2/0002

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Under the Construction Uen Act of 1980}

v, J i
My/our confract with ' FNE-

‘ {olher eontroaling perty}
to provide __Ag@?c@m-ﬁmﬁdb
for the Improvement to the property described as __ 22012~ &V oVi STaRM WS Wﬁ:—%

Novi , frx

{V1e attachment il nooded)
having been fully pald and satisfled, all my/our construction lien righls agalnst such property

are hereby walved and released.
Y JAaecy el
- P J Lo

{signafure of ten cloimant)

e ll'S LM&bcfg'@z. SeyVitwe anL >

{Cempary Homae)

Address:_FEYO | Idapg Poad

Telaphone: QV&‘QW

Slgned on:
Mbvenke, %0, 20123

(Dale) )
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of construciion Gen rights In advance of work performed Is Invalid.
2. A v‘:alver of consiruction flen dghts is varid only fo the extent that payment for labor and meterlal fumlslihsd

was aclually made to the person glving the wolver,

ok



COMSTRUCTION VIDED PAGE @2/0%

* - A

B2/26/2013 11:33 58675272301

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER Ve
{Under the Construction Lien Act of {980]
My/our contract with \[M@E&ﬁ . GH%NG—-@ c.
Mgt . [other eonfrocling povly)
fo provide \l'ﬁa:_Sﬁwi% '
201 Srvem vpma T PReem TS

for the Irnproveménl fo the property described as
Novi, g

{Use attachmant I needed)

having been fully pdf!d and safisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property

are hereby walved and reledsed,
W@ﬁﬁﬂsﬁéfﬂ?’ﬁ&‘h@t
Constructisn Videg Medjia, Inc.

{Compeany Nama|

11l B Newberry 5t.

Address:
Romeo, MI 48065

Signed on: Jelaphone: __ 386-752-2580

2/25/13
{Dala)

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Anywalver of canskivelion lien vghts In advanee of work peformed Is Invalid.
2, Awalver of constructon llan tghis Is valid only to the extent ihet payment for fabor and materal furnished

wuas actuclly made'1o the person giving the walver,



d/@\ﬂ' GMWnH;

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

[Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980)
- - ] -
| VCW’ { M’@ i,

My/our contract with
{ather confrecling porly)

to provide 5(&6 St Otsostes

for the lmproveméntj'q the property descilbed as

AOI2 Stoemn’ s e FrmPfovemGs,
Ao Vi ML

{Vta alachment if needed)

having been fully pui‘d and satisfled, oll my/our construction lien rights agalnst such property

are hereby waived and released.
¢ ‘

' fsrglu-uwu uf kon C'G!ITIUN]

Cimiesine B Soemsons

{Company Nama)
T OoN TR oLLEL.

Address:
COUGAR CONTRACTINQ ING,
29305 WALL STREET
Signed on; Telephone: A YE =2 %“333'&;0
aﬂ -/ 54

(Date}
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of consfiticlion llen dghis [n odvance of work performed Is Invalid.
2. A walver of consfruction lien righls is valld only to the extent that payment.for laber and materlal futnlshec

was aclually made fo the person glving the walver.



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{(Unglertha Construction Uen Act of 1980)

My/our contract with \/ﬁ@m«a Qnm-m_:_.wc.

{eihes conlraciing party)
to provida %C l?lm@»fs i' 5@346—-
far the Impruvemeni~io the property de:crlbed as_ s 'fvr O NoOvis_A0l2 Snte tpas-

Trmpesasngts — Novz AT

{Us0 eHachment I neadag)

n llen rlghfs agalnst such property
oo Brhckrtgn ~

having been fully pald and salisfled, oll my/our cons
ﬁ 4//@9 SrAEST

are hereby walved and relegsed,
/ 44
[Sgnalue of Fan cldmcnl}

HANE; Geo Componlencs

{Company Nomas)

'  . ‘ Addréss; Soo N, Me L (ﬂgﬁ}é ﬁcﬂﬁ
ST fogofysy

Conovet, N.C Z2RE(™2
Telephone: é 82@ W -82327

Signed op:
gy
) {Date} '
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walvar of éenstructlon llen rights in advance of work perfermed la Involld.
2. Awalver of construction llen rights I valid only fo the extant that payment for jobor and material turnishi

was gctually made ta the persen giving the walver.




Moy

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Underthe Construction Lian Act of 1980)

My/our contract with \/ﬁmm_@ Qﬂn«hﬂy«a—-im.

{other contracting pory}
io provide Fife % Fronegs
for the improvemaent 1o the properly described as __ CHL'-'I o= NOVI= 012 Sratn s,

Trmpesesmgas — NNz, st

LT T ——
having been fully pald and satisfled, ail my/our construction llen rights agalnst such property
dare hereby walved and released.

Y /\/47#7 Ao élson - Conrkoeep

?lgnclure aflen clamant)

MM ‘,(L.LM_ZQ” RIC TIyew

v l‘#mpanv Namea)

e T B Addr;ass: \145’ fﬁ‘% 4/ d.3¢
J - G/u;.,},u A bog s

Telephone: £ £¢ FPB.9/,80 ¥ >y

Signed on;

[ 2 —fH -~ fed)
(Date)

" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of censtruction lan rights in advance of work perdformed Is Invalld, ‘
2. Awalver of constructlon lien righs Is valld enly fo the extent that payment for lohor and material furnishe

was acfually made to the person glving the walver,



| w . Covol co
Ot - Ca Q\u@ Hessex

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980)

\/c%)mce Qma-m-.wc,

My/our contract with
(other conlracting parly}

fo provide GE ¢ Frmes
for the Improvement to the property described as __ Ch Y e NOVI= 012 Sttt prs.

Trmpevsngas —  NoZ, pmT-

(Use alachment [l neaded)

having been fully pald and salisfled, all my/our construction llen rights agalnst such property
are hereby walved and released. Deada Lividestol - Vice peesivendr

M\K)fm/}%w

{Slonoture of g elolmant)

‘A HESED e

(Company Nome)

Address: __ 22058 o Dk, Bee
Woyten N B
H2003
Telephone: _ >8> G1¢ - 1200

Signed on:
2] vz
' (Date) .
' DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.
INSTRUCTIONS:
Any walver of-construction llen rights In advance of work petriormed Is Invalld. ;
shet

1
2. A walver of constructlon llen righls 5 valld only to the extent that payment for labor and materlal furni
was aclually made fo the person giving the waiver,

et Gy on e Mot?



e==—"== 12-84-'12 11:16 FROM-Jensen Bridge 8106483549 T-376 PBOO1/60B1 F-588

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

{Under the Construction Uen Act of 1980)

My/our contract with
{othar controgting party)

to provide CMLWM‘ ¥ Gropive-

forthe lmprovaméni to the property described os

. P01 NOVI STIRIN WALt mpeonts s
[
Novi g

(V3e ottochmant f neaded)

having been fully pold and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rghts against such propery
are hereby wolved ond released. I pedsé WA riice ~ Conreocisa,

W/)ﬂ LliLlec 20

{Slgnalure of kien cloimant)

Jernven é’)n&/qp e S Lmo/u_

{Company cme)

. ) l | Address: Z,/OO 5745»{7)@(;/ _ﬂerﬂ
Sarvlieclie 112 AL/

* Telephone: (/0 (ﬂ%ﬁ BLYNS

Signed on:
)2 o -1

{Date)
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of consiruction llen fighis In advance of woik performed s invalld.
2. Awalver of conshuction flen rights ks valld only to the extent that payment for labor ond matertal fumlshe

was achually made to' {he person glving the walver,

RECEIVED 11-38-'12 14:28 EROM- TO- Jensen Bridge PoBE3/0003



] 12/89/2812 22:52 124833446063 ACCOUNTING PAGE ©1/01

Zau":'a

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Underthe Construction Lien Act of:1940)
L v

s T i

My/our coniracet with \/ﬁwm (;:Em,,_. g~
. o provide ’D%(cm;-g@,w f"’hﬂfmnfrccﬂhawm

for the Improvement to the pré:pe'rl‘y described a5 _ C1 g 6F NV 2002 Sratn tpqst

Wmm - Nz, =

f {Use oHachment ¥ needod)

having been fully paid and sallsfled, all my/our constructon llen rights agalnst
are hereby walved and released, CANNA Paeak 7 C gugiuglggpmy

¢/
(N%ﬂmunn
5%7,{;6 ‘. W A
‘ ’ ‘ (Cempany Noipe) .
' ) o ’ 5 Address: / 7L & 9%@(;&
: S Btz [ Vordo
_ : C 5 v f

7

Slgned on: " | . Telephone; QQZ/@ - %L 75317

)i )12
(oate) 7

" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INGOMPLETE FORMS. RETA|N A COPY,

. INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of eenatruchion Jlen righis In advance of work performed s mvalld.

2. A walver of consitucton flen rights Is valld only fo the extent that payment fofl labor and materic) futtished
was aclually made to the person giving the walver, : :




=—=Nac 06 2012 2:08PHNM HP LASERJET FAX

NS astoritr

FULL UNCORNDITIONAL WAIVER
[Undarthe Construction Lien Act of 1980)

| V v :
My/our contract with - &
. ; ' {elnet confragling pa
lo provide ___PH2atG hites_Cenieat. Comed Staveen_Zot)) ¢

for the Improvernant o the property described s - Jor Nyl STIRM WIRTER mpleoAs g
A

Novi mr

!

{Vie aRaehment Il needed)

having bean fully pald and eallsflad, oll my/our construction llen tights against sueh propery

are hereby walved and raleased. OINGELA Niswmn'péd, — Vice fresmeniT
A M&zﬂga é Vi s MQM y Ak &
‘ {Company Nume!
N \ Address: __ /9524 £, oot £ ver’ He .
e SiiiAe (03

" Rrightoon, il 4874

Telephone: _ L0 ~225 —OS29

Sigred an;
12/ te/ )2 —
T (oala) ‘ ,
" BO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COFY.

INSTRUCTIONS;

1, Any walver of construeiion lien Hights In advance of work performed (3 Invalld,
2. A wolysr of conskuction llen ghls ls vald only o the extant thof paymeni for laber and maletlal furnlshed

was detually made fo the panen glving the walvet, -




FULL UNCONDPITIONAL WAIVER
(Underthe Construclion Lien Act of 1980)

-1/ Eepénseeds ammmwa

{other conlraisiing pary)

My/our contract with
to provide &0&6"5’ Munseods
for the Improvement fo the property desciibed as ___22019- NoV) STa%m wortse GRS

Novi

T : {(Ureciioehmantin, .. .

having been fully pald and satisfied, all my/our construction flen righis agalnst such propenrt
are hereby waived and released. THELESA AusSELlL — Aéen]i

{Signature of kan clamonl} —t

Sbiu@efajbre mﬂ","?fi“ﬁ ale LLC

' {Cormpony Nama)
Address: PO '0"“571’ A 00O
ﬂlzu\ =V mg/(‘j'm /{ANU,Q/\rmI\’L/&iff

etephoneb ) 4 8> 78E-R OO

Signed on;
al=/ia
[Date) :
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COFY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of construction lien rights In advance of work performed is involld.
2. A walver of consfruction llen rights s valld only fo the extent that payment for labor and material furnist

was aclually made fo the person giving the walver.



CTTTTI2/ 8672012 093: 30 12483344699 ACCOUNTING PAGE B1/82

77%5'

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

{Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980)
J !
My/our confract with V EODER s, (Ammmwuc,

(cther contraoting perty)

fo provide M}A/S&MT&‘B
for the Improvement fo the property described as 201N STERM tabrts %Tpm .

Nexi it

(Uso otachment i neaded)

having been fully pald and salisfled, all my/our ¢onstruction llen rights against such property
ure_hereby walved and released. ’4 A A PaeAc - Conreocs, e

&)/*an-f (pc«’ué‘q&‘.e,z

{Slgnature of fen cidrhanl)

TKms

{Company Name)

SR | ' Addr;ESSS (‘78/0 g ’\{’;'\CJ\L\M)/’)EX’}
. ,\'.. .-;‘-.r-;" : (?{5\(\/(70{ e } )/)//}{ (,/{/MQ

Telephone: o) yg‘ [09/«?0" 7537

signed on;
12/t] 2
(pate) . .
" BO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

tvier of constuction Ren rights In advance of waik performed Is Invalld, ,
; vaer of :onﬂmcﬂon lten rghts Is valid only fo fhe extent that payment for kibor ond materlal fumished

was achually made to the person giving the walver. .



| Lrine

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Underthe Construetion Lien Act of 1980)

My/our contract with \/mm Qﬂﬂa-ml-:ﬁc.
{other contracting parly)
fo provide WWW Sqwivers
for the Improvement to the property descrlbed as_Ca g o NOVIZ 012 Sraen et

Trpesasrats —  Noiz, M

(Use attachment It neaded)

having been fully pald and satisfled, all my/our/c:o }Ien rights a}gulns} such property

are hereby waived and released, ’
/, 7
7 / V4
Ml L
{(Slgnoture of len clalimant)
%UM € (CANDSG !l//”l/é)(:»/ [ne..

(Company Neme)

Addr'ess:yz/g S / 2/ / %.;/

Signed on: Telephonei—zg S/ %5 3/"5 22 Q
/Z /Q / Z— AICHELLE JCLEVERING — Orfc e
(Date) ’ - A TRANKY CEX

" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Anywalver of consh‘ucﬂon llen rights In advonce of work performed Is invalid,
2. A walver of conshuction lien rights Is valid only to the extent that payment for iabor and matertial furnlshec

was actually made to the person glving the walver.



GmeSans

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Ureler the Canstruction Lien Act of 1980)

My/our contract with \/L‘fftt)mfe Q’mcnm-—wc.

c;u {ofhar sonlracting party)
to provide ST Jwedices
for the improvement to the property described as __ & 7"‘1 oE NovI. F012 Srntense

Frmpesesmars —  NONT, AT

{use aachment [} needsd)
having been fully pald and satlsfled, afl my/our construction lken rights agdinst such properiy

are hereby waived and released. ,

= [signatvre of fan clolménl)

(‘—7”'“4- 5{)!!1'& Tac

{Company Name)

Address: _(n‘ﬁ{H, Whitmee Labe £l
Wﬁ(hh.qﬁ? Ltdug Ul H’gi"—@ﬂ

Signed om: Telephone: ——‘3"[ " q;»q - lQ\SO\[
‘2110 {lae KALL S pwblT2E68 — MANAGER

I{nule])

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of conshuction {fan rights In advance of work perdermed Is invalld,
A walver of construction llen sights Is valld only to the extent that payment tor laber and materlal furnished

2!
was aciually made fo the persen glving the walver.



Fe‘b_._ZOH.T?_QIBJ 2:44P4 Etna Supaly Credit Dept No. 3548 P |

.
fanaa

PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

{Undar the Conﬂ;uﬂmn Lien Act of 1380)

|/we have a contract with

to provide ool oyl

farthe Improvarment to.the property deseribed as _ [ STOm whror. itrosars
Noli mT.

AU U axtehimant If necdad)
#nd hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amountof § __1_103. 42 _

A t-Fg—

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if any, (circla one)
3]l amounts due ms/us farcontract improvement provided through™

AR T

for [abor/matarlals provided through

d egnet cover

Signed on: Telephone: [rg { !e :,:i 2&; IEISE g

- (-b ) AL, /2 Aléﬁf/t/ CHrepeRS — CLE0IT
: AAR PG

DO NOT S1GN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any weivar of onservictlon (IR rights i bévance of work performed Is Invalid.
A walvor of construction ljon rights ke valid anly 8o the extent that paymant for laber and materiz/

2,
furpfshed was ectually made to the parsoen ghving the waivery



Dec031202:34p

Timmer Construction TIMME (248)478-5890 p.2

T i~

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{Underihe Construetion Uen Act of 1980}

VEWE:E@@& Cawmm

My/aur contract with ther gortioctog part)
!9 WCNHQG g porly)
toprovide ___ 90"~ Jupp Leb~ o+
. Jolx MoVl STERn it R Ll i

Novi pmr

for the improvement to the properly deserlbed as

Too Aﬁh‘{* P02 -0

{Use aitachmen! if nocdad)

having been fully pald and salislled, all my/our construction llen rights against such property

are hereby wolved and releosed,
{Siq%u%;‘%gdmonu

,T_‘i_l{!\-hn._-r—‘ MR‘FWC:ImWﬂ_(O

[Company Name)

Address: %0b70 L. 9 /L/{.A_QL u
Mﬁ(g‘(‘ﬂ/] H’I/LQST L Llcg33§a

Signed on; Telephone: (M) Lh Q_,Qqaﬁ

f'r(%f,?ﬂ'l'-’/ NANNETTE E06)L ~ BobkKEEPER.
(Dot} . .

" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS, RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of consfructlon Ben rghis in cdvance of work pedormed [s Invalid.
2. A walver of construction Ben rghls bs vaild only 1o the extent fhal payment for labor and materio) \'umlshed

wxt octually mode to the person giving the waives.




~—3Gee"11 12 0112p Craig Swocish 17344206155 p.2

Vot feomeapes

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Underthe Corstruction Llen Acl of 1980)

My/our contract with \/WW_@_ Q/’ua—rm—-ﬂt

: {other conheciing porly)
to provide __ [ iEDSne  flersets,

for the Improvement to the property described as Cs g o Novz A0/ Srttn wprst

Trmiemsng s ~  NONE, AT

(Use aftashmeni It naeded)

having been fully pald and salisfled, all my/our consliuction lJen rights against such property
are hereby walved and released. ' -

L/ DATH EVEe)

{Company Nome} / rs
| ' Address: g { 22y
| . Wo.ﬂ.f?—! VI CttZ 4y #3»-:33

Signed on; Telephone: 73 ‘/[ ~ <7[ 2023700
‘2 /1 /e a6 M. SWoISH ~ OalNER.

{Date}
"'DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Any walver of consfruciion flen righis In advance of work perdammad Is Invalld, )
2. Awulver of conshuction fien rights Is valld only fo the extant that payment lor laber and material furnishe

was uclually made to the person giving the walvet.



———

e

eVid Z1:45 FAX 5174587245 Narivy
escape

@oor

NarNESArE.

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{U nder the Construction Lien Act of 1980}
o vt V‘WM amﬂqmr,a il

My/our contract with
T {aiher contraciing parly]

to provide _ Mmms
2013 Srpeen et BN S TS

fot the Improvement to the property described a5
CiloF Moy, iz

{Uso atloakment If nude:f}

having been fully pald and satisfled, ol my/our constryction lien rights against such property

are hereby walved and released,

o {Signoture of isn elaiman/]

NAY \WE SCAPE LiC S

{Company Nama}

LoD 80 A4 NTON

Address:
PMAN CHE‘&TE‘:L7 )
. ~¥/S¥
slgned om: teléphone: __S) 2 =436~ 9696 o
2 - Lo~ 1'5 - CHRIS LEHR ~ FresioenT founed.

{Date)
" DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY,

INSTRUCTJONS

1. Any walver of cons!’ru:llart llen rights In advance otwork pedormad {3 Invaild,
2, A walver of consiruction llen rights Is valld only o the extent that poyment.for Iaber and meterlal furnist

was nclually made 1o the person glving the walver.



rye

PARTIAL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
{(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980)

I/we have a contract with \/Wm GMQ?WNG-J T,

_Chrot-fysiis- Iavhelss { Fames
for the improvement to the property described as CILZ:Z OF NOVIL. = 20/2- STM LRt
 [JHite fies DANG | nr . MT

. {Usg attachment if necded)
/155,04

to provide

and hereby waive my/our construction lien to the amount of $

&9 12—

f(rcle one) doez does not cover
gh the.ddte shown above,

for labor/materials provided through

This waiver, together with all previous waivers, if ar

fSlgna(m//of hen clalmant)

m ack TrnoasTnes T

(Company Name)
Address: (3 ZJIAft,u stz ) plw=-, Mo B v

PO Gox yoq
mw-\éz«/ S W Y2z

Telephone: 33> -) 96

Signed on;

Dc‘)}(\ub)w NEEYP DAVE MNAFT 2662 ~ EAECIT MANAGEL
Date

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS:

Any walver of constructlon lien rights in advance of work performed Is invalid,
A walver of construction lien rights is valid only to the extent that payment for !abor and material

furnished was actually made to the person glving the walver,

Received Time Oct. 9. 2012 2:18PM Ho. 2709



Mutual. The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

SURETY

RIDER CHANGING AMOUNT OF BOND

WHEREAS, on or about June 12, 2012 The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

as Surety, (heveinafter calicd the Surcty } issucd its Bond No, 601031876

on behall o Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. , as Principal in favor

of City of Novi, Michigan , 88 Obligee, in the amount of

Five hundred thifly seven thousand one hundred ninty seven dollars and 00/100

Dollars § 537.197.00 and WHEREAS, it is the desire o [ the parties to said Bond that the amount thereof shall

be increased or decreased as hereinafte r provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hercby stipulated and agreed that, with rcspeet lo any loss or losses sustained through acts or
omissions occurring on ot after July 23, 2013 the amount originally stated
in said Bond {or the amount to which said original amount inay have been subsequently chunged by rider) is herchy changed to

Five hundred sixty six thousand five hundred sixty nine dollars and 00/100

Dollars §  566,569.00

Provided, however, (1) that the liability of the Surcty For any loss sustaincd through acts or omissions occurring in any peried
duting which the coverage shall have been in the same amount shall be limited to the amount of coverage in force at the time
such acls or omissions occur; and provided further that the agpregate liability of the Surety for any and all losses suslained
through acts or omissions occwring during the lifc of said bond, irrespective of the nuinber of changes made in the amount
thereof, shall not be cumulative as 1o perivds during which the coverage was in different amounts, and shall not in any cvent
exceed the largest amount of said bond at any one lime; (2) if thc attached bond contains a provision limiting the time for
discovery of loss after the cancellation of the bond, and if this rider decreases the amount of said hond, the amount by which the
coverage is decreased shall be considered as having been canceled as of the effeclive date of such decrease for the purpose of
compulting the period nllowed for the discovery of loss,

Signed, Sealed and Dated:  July 23, 2013

Verd

By:

Chﬁs LIUYYILY, | IT2IACT L
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company

By: /{ (.-;1 Y ({)( Fa¥ i’( f;':’l_ c(i 3 .gt.i

Sandra Wonderly

Attorney-In-Fact
;

Agreed to and accepted by
City of Novi, Michigan

Rider Changing Amount of Bond (Mot to
be used with Fidelity or Blanket Bonds}

5-3863



POWER OF ATTORNEY Agency Name:
THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Principal: Verdeterre Contracting, Inc. .
P & Autumn Associates

Agent Code: 210023
Bond Number:

Obligee: City of Novi, Michigan

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Hampshire Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by
Article 1V, Section 12 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Curtis S. Rager, Sandra
Wonderly, Chris Namystowski of FARMINGTN HLS , Michigan its true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(ies)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf
as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the
payment of notes and interest thereon.

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they
had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of said Company at their administrative offices in Keene, NH, in their own proper persons, The
authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(ies)-in-fact,

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal
of said Company this 1st day of December, 2012.

- Gregory W. Davenport ~ Assistant Secretary
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COUNTY OF KING

On this 1st day of December, 2012 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Washington, in and for the County of King, duly commissioned and qualified, came
Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed
the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, and that
the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the
said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Seattle, State of Washington, the day and year first above written.
Notary Public in and for County of King, State of Washington
My Commission expires December 9, 2013

NOTARY i
PUBLIC |

LUITRIGAL

e

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article IV, Section 12 of the By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

ARTICLE 1V - Officers: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any ofTicer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or President
may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all
undertakings, bond, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full
power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments
shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary.

Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President
or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of
directors of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company effective on the 15th day of February, 2011:

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney
issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Company
and the above resolution of their Board of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the Company this 23 day of July 2013

David M. Carey Assiétant Secretary






